
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

July 23,2015 

Jublir~mritt ct!nttttttisinn 
C APITAL C m CLE O FFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD O AK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk ~ 

Todd M. Brown, Public Utilities Supervisor, Division of Accounting & Finan~' 

Docket No. 140174-WU - Application for approval of transfer of Certificate 

No.11 7-W from Crestridge Utility Corporation to Crestridge Utilities, LLC, in 

Pasco County. 

Docket No. 140176-WU - Application for approval of transfer of Certificate No. 

116-W from Holiday Gardens Utilities, Inc. to Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC, in 

Pasco County. 

Please add the following documents, received via e-mail earlier today, to the above referenced 

docket files. 

__. 
<.n 

c- ~ ~~ 
\ 

n-
N ~ r-- .. 

r· . w 
:::-- ~ _..... -c:. -

:c § 
;:-- r 

\.() ( 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 23, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 04612-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Todd Brown 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

MartinS. Friedman <mfriedman@ff-attorneys.com> 

Thursday, July 23, 2015 9:01 AM 
Suzanne Brownless 
Todd Brown; Amber Norris; Mike Smallridge 

Subject: FW: Docket Nos. 140174-WU, 140176-WU- Crestridge and Harbor Gardens 

Informal document request documents.pdf Attachments: 

Suzanne, 
Please see the responses below. Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else. To 

reiterate the point I tried to make at our meeting, Mr. Smallridge's financial ability to run these systems is clear 
from the fact that he has done so for almost a year and has improved the facilities. 

Regards, Marty 

MARTINS. FRIEDMAN, ESQ. 
Shareholder 

fried 
fried 
ATIORNEYS AT lAW 

766 North Sun Drive 
Suite 4030 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
T: 407.830.6331 
F: 407.878.2178 
C: 407.310.2077 
mfriedman@ff-attorneys.com 
Facebook I ff-attorneys.com 

Notice: This email message, and any attachments hereto, contains confidential information that is legally 
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, transmit, convert to hard copy, copy, 
use or disseminate this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us 
immediately by return mail or by telephone at (407) 830-6331 and delete the original and all copies of this 
transmission, including any attachments. Thank you. 

From: Suzanne Brownless [mailto:SBrownle@PSC.STATE.FL.US] 

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 9:02AM 

To: MartinS. Friedman <mfriedman@ff-attorneys.com> 

Cc: Todd Brown <TBrown@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Amber Norris <amnorris@psc.state.fl.us> 

Subject: Docket Nos. 140174-WU, 140176-WU- Crestridge and Harbor Gardens 

Marty: This is the information that we need as discussed yesterday: 

1. Complete customer bill for both utilities. Redacted Bills for each system is attached. 

2. Staffs Fifth Data Request No. 21- For each project listed please provide cost of improvements (actual or 

estimated), funding status, and date completed or estimated date of completion. As an example, for 

Holiday Gardens, replacement of customer meters costs$ · funding is Iberian Bank loan dated 

___ ; dated completed or will be completed on . See attached (I 

apologize that Est. Costs column did not line up well over the amounts). 

3. Actual closing date for sale of utilities. Pick a date and explain what actions support that date. Closing date 

was August 27,2014. This was a mail-away to the sellers, so Mr. Smallridge closed his portion in escrow on 

August 22, 2014, and the seller returned the documents on August 27, 2014, completing the closing. 

4. Staffs Fifth Data Request No. 18-June 20, 2015 personal financial statement 
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For each utility listed on Schedule C please provide asset value and associated debt. See attached. 
Between the date of the Financial Statement and today, a Pinecrest loan has been paid off (see attached), so he 
has a little more equity in that system than indicated. 

5. Please explain how the per ERC cost referenced in Schedule C for West Lakeland and Charlie Creek was 
derived. $750 is a generally accept default value per water ERC, and $750 per wastewater ERC. These 
amounts are conservative. I have attached the comparable sales analysis from appraisals done last year by 
Hillsborough County. 

Thanks. Let me know if you have any questions. 
Suzanne 

Suzanne Brownless 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
Phone: (850) 413-6218 
FAX: (850) 413-6219 
Email: sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
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HQLIDA Y GARDENS UTILITIES, LLC 
333$ GRANO ILVD lte 102 
HOLIDAY FLORIDA 34610 
727-$37-6275 

Utility Bill 

7/1!2015 

Amount Due 

$30 76 

AmountPakl 

:x:------- Oetoel'l Top and R&tum With Payment 

Service Meter R&adil'lg$ 
From To Prevl()u& Current 

512512015 612312015 WATER 875,46 877874 

STREET LIGHTS 

GARBAGE REBILI.. FEE 

12000 

10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 
2000 

GARBAGE 

o~~--~~~--WL~--~--

U~JU~JQ • Groph X t 
Pl._. cell 811 ~you dig, it'll the I.AW 
PLEASE KEEP YOUR METER AREA CLEAN FROM OEfJRIS 
AFTER HOURS EMERGENCY NUMSER 727·937..4215 
OFFtCE HOURS AU 9am • 4pm Ct.OHO LUNCH 12pm • 1pm 
AFTeR HOURS DOOR SLOT INSTALLED 

PLEASE KEEP METER AREA CLEAN OF OESRIS 

e 
s 
1 Consumption 

M.m 
Multpller 

X 

Prior Aceount Balance: 

612612015 

Late Payment Fee: 

Cumt~nt Period TOtal: 

1f payment ts made after 
t!W dU$ date emount dU$. 

Amount 

$11 32 

$400 

$3 00 

$12.44 

$34.25 

($39.50) 

$5.25 

$3601 



CRESTRIDGE IJTILITIES, LLC 
3336 GRAND BLVD STE 102 
HOUDAY, FL 34690 
727·937-6275 

lttllui •• Miui.J,,II ... I •• I.t 

Utility Bill 

71112015 

Amount Due 
$26.27 

Amount Paid 

x------- Detach Top and Return With Payment 

Meter Readings 

Description Prevlou• CUt«~nt 

512312015 612212015 water 874711 576060 

STREET LIGHTS 

X 

Meter 
Muttpller 

Prtor Acoount Bahtru:e: 

5000 
4500 
4000 
3500 
3000 
2600 
2000, 

Lut Paym&nt: 612012011 

1500! 
1000. 

500 
o.-~a-~~--~~--~--~L 

U$(J(I#,. Graph X I 

l.af8 Payment Fee: 

Cummt Period Total: 

If payment 1s made sftflt 
tho Qllf} ckkte (lrtiOtlnl aue· 

Sills are ow and payable when renOered and become ooOnqi.IOI\t if not paid 'Wlthln twenty days. 
AFTER HOURS EMERGENCY NUMBER 721·937-627!1 
OFFICE HOURS ARE 9am • 4pm eland for lunch 
AFTeR HOURS DOOR SLOT INSTALLED 

Amount 

S983 

$4.00 

$1244 

$25.97 

($25.97) 

$0.00 

l26.27 

$31 52 



----------------------························-······-

PI!OJ£Ci 

1 Rfl't.Aa CUSTOM£11: Mffill 
• SU NOTE t111£l.OW. 

2 RE~WEll#l&#l 

4 TEST. I!£PAt(£ OR R£PAIRISC VAl Vf 

S REPAIR OR REPAI.C£ C.IJS'IDMfll SCV 
SUNOTEQ 

6 RIJ't.ACE WEWili'UMI' 

NOTE#l 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

WE HAVEAI.REAOY R&iJICW 148 CIJSTOMEQ MHERS. W WE STAATEtl SEPTEMSEf\ Ml4 AND COMPUltO JUlY MlS 
WE HAVE 14 "5NNW!..IAO MfTtR~ • 10 !'i fi>V\(f Sl ART!NG ON OR A8001 OCTOSfl! 1.. .ltllS -"'1110 EST!M""TED 
COMI'I.ET10NCICTOSfR 30, 2111~. !Hl SNOW BIRO METERSARHIJNOfDFPIOM !IIER!ABAIIIK lOAN Of':i/14/15 

HOitlt2 

4 Rm.ACf. CUSTOMER MU£RS 
53 COMI'l.fT£0 MlTERS 
l'S TOll£ !NSTAU£0 

HOW fUNDED COMP!.£TE DATE 

$7,001 tOAN fROM !tlf!M BANK '!i/14/15 OcHS 

$4500 CASH HOW H!OM SARC 12.21.17 

suoo CAW FlOW FROM SARC 5PR!NG20U. 

Sl,QOO CASH HOW FROM SA!lC 12.21.2016 

$3.000 CASH HOW FROM SARC/l.OAN fi'OM 12.2HQ11 
ll!ERIA BAIW 5/14{1S 

$9,500 >UTURf tCIAN/CMH hOW fi!OM SAil( 12.21-2017 

HOWFON0£0 COMP!.£TEI) OATI 

$Z3Jl00 lOAN fROM lbeno bani; S/14/lS, 10.20).~ 

Line of credit 6/19f1S 

$9,500 fU1U!!.E lOAN/CAS-H rww fROM 5AI!C UJ.l..2017 

$450 CASH HOW flU)M 5AR( 12.ll..2D17 

$.2.600 CASH FLOW 10.30.2014 
$3.,700 CASH HOW fROM 5ARC 5PRIN62016 

flJ1U!!.£ SA!K/H!f!J<;f 'ClAN 12.21..2017 



SCHEDUlE C UNUSTED SECURmES. 

II Of SiiARES DESCRIPTION 

0 FlORIDA UTiliTY SERVICES 1, llC 
0 WEST lAKELAND WASTEWATER, INC 
0 HOUOAY GARDENS IJTIUTIES, llC 
0 CRESTRJDGE untmB,llC 
0 PINECREST UTIUTIES, I.LC 
0 EAST MARION UTIUTIES, U.C 
0 CHARU£ CREEK UTIUTIES, llC 

SOURCE OF VAlU£ Net Value % OF COMPANY C Pledged All debts Gross Value 

_. 100 YES 
100 NO -- 100 YES 
100 YES 
100V£S 
100 YES 
100 YES 



6.5.1.3 Size of the System 

Unit rmces can vary considerably depending on the number of ERCs sold. As discusst~d 
t>arlier, the size of each water and wastewater utility Is described in terrns of the BRCs that 
the utility serves based on AWWA meter equivalencies, Analyses of these sales Indicated 
trend lines of each comparable sale that increase at paralld rates as the number of ERCs 
served by the utility increases for both the water and wastt~water utilities. respectively. 

6.6 ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS 

fJast•d on the data provided by P!uris Eastlake, lt1c. and tht> PRMG, Brown & Cauldwcll, 
!li!IJ.hnrough County, VistA and uur physical Inspections of tlw system cormections, the 

[~astlake water system has a total of Y64 water ERCs and 925 wastewater ERCs. Using fh<" 
final price per watt'r ERCs of $1,7B6 and wastewater HRC:s of $2,337, th~ romparable sales 
analysis provides a total estimated value of the water and wastewater system assets to b" 
acquired to be $3,880,000, rounded to the nearest ten (1()} thousand dollars as detailed on 

Table 6-1 below. 

Table 6·1 

Sunnnary of Value 
ComJlat·able Sales Approach 

,~Customer·~~·­

Water 

Wastewater 

Number of HHCs ___ Valut• per HRC __ . 

Total 

Hull$ f l.l>tl<~koi, IlK \lleport\Secl KH1 6 
HC ltl40SH)(l 

964 $ 1,786 

925 $ 2,337 

Total Value (Round!~!,. 

$ 1.,722.000 

............. """"'""'~~-.':2::L! 1:,:6:,:l:tzf0:::0:::0~ 
$ 3~3.000 

3,880,000 



Three (3) of the twelve ( 12) comparabl~ sales utill~cd ln this analysJs wer~ tor utillty 

systems sold to Pluris, ttw current system owntH'. As a sensitivity analysis. l have 

considered excluding these sales from the analysis whlc:h resulted in a final price per water 
ERC of $2,038 and wastewater HRC of $2,893, as shown on Schedules 6•4, ~S and 6·6. 

Based on this sct~nario, the comparable sales analysis provitles a total estimated value ol 
the water and wastr•w,HN system asst~ts tu he acquired tn be $7,480,000, rounded to the 

nearest ten ( 10) thousand dnll;u·s ,J<; dt>talh-'tl on Tahle 6·2 lwinw. 

Table 6·2 

Sununary of Valm! 
ComfHU'able Sales Approadl 

(Excluditt~ Pltuis Sales) 

..... ~:.~.~~.~!!.~.~1 .. !.:.!X.2t.:".. Number of ERCs 
Water 1,590 

Wastewater 1,467 

Total 

$ 

$ 

2,03U 

2.£1')3 

." .. J'<J~:i~!.Y~!~.!1~£l~~~!!iu~ J 
$ 3,240,000 

..... .i,~.i!l,,€)0{) 
$ 7,480,000 

ln :.WO'l the comhl!wd priet' pN FRC \V.lt. $1.04] per EIH.· !nau ,, t<ltd! ptm:hase pnn: ol 

$3,H)4Jl00. Tht• Pebble Crt.'i}k Uti!iti1:s '>f'%h~m ts ~wnentl!v mferim compared to t.he other 

systems toelectecl. Ri'moving tht• Phuis <o.tles removes all mvestor owned ;tcquisitkms rrom 

tht1 comparable sales analysih. Tht~ mixed market of (9} nine governmental acquisitions 

and (l) three Investor acquisitions rendered the $7,()6(},000. The lt.lVernmental only 
transactions provide a result of $7,480,000. 

As with the income approach, my opinion of the l'e<:onclllation of the mixed market and the 

governmental only market is an amount of$7.250.000. 

Plurh f'ebnle Cr.-.:ek lJ!lhtles, fnc\flt~I.IOf!\Sectlon 6 
HC Hl.W7lA>O. 6·13 



July 21, l0l5 

loan# 48003065 • 1800 

To WhOm it May Concern: 

1717 Wnt M1l11 Utnt 
lnvtrllwU, H. ,4450 

On November 2$, 2.011, Michael A. Smallridge received an unsecured loan from Old Florida Gank, now 
known asiBERIABank, in the amount of $12,000.00 fur the purpose of working capltiJI for Pinecre!it 

Utility. This loan was paid in tvll and as agreed on July 2, 2015. 

::cr; 
Michael P. Reed 

Sr. Vice President 
susiness san king 
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l-oan Oate Maturity 
11·25·2011 11-23·2012 

PROMISSORY NOTE 

l..oan No 
1800 

Call/ Cell 

C/1 

Referqnoee '" the boxes aoovt arq !or Lel'lder·s u~~e ooty and do not limit th• applioabllity of thl11 dooumefll to any part!cvlar k»>ln or item, 

Aw ln~rn above contalnin "w ..... haG baan omitted due to \ext len Umitalkln11 

Borrower: MICHAEL A. SMAI.LRIOGE 
963t &. S~ Drive 
!nV61'1'1eU, Fl. 34450 

0\.0 l"l.ORIDA NATIONAl BANK 
INVERNEU Ol"'"lel 
1777 W, MAIN STRAT 
INVERNESS, Fl. 34410 
(352)~31 

Principal Amount: $12,000.00 Date of Note: November 25, 2011 

PROMISE TO PAY. MICHAEl A. &MALI.RIOG£ ("IOI't'l1lm"} proth!Ma to pa to 0\.D FLORIOA NAtlONAI. BANK r~. Of order, in lawful 

mOI\81 ftf thll ~ l*e of A~, tn.~IPf!IA J ,!!QitOO Ool.Jttl.O~o.f:Olor liO rm.IGh llf !'MY b4 

~dint, ~r with lntereat on thll ~~~ outttPdlnt ..Oh id'fllnoe, MVfatlld o ~ tn U\o ~IT 

CAI.CIJLATWN MeTHOD" paragraph U11tn1 M ll'l«mltlt rote of 9.000% par lln®m bQed on a yor of MO day4. lnteNat WJI be calcvlated 

from thtl !Sat• of taGh adv11noe lllltil r11pt1yment of uoh adVance. The lnterut rota may ~ undat the term• end oondttlont of me 

"'NTEREST AFTER DEFAULT" Motion. 

PAYMENl. Borrowor wm pey thia loon in one payment of all outstanding prinelpal plua oil •eorued unpaid intorUt on Nowmb4r :U, 2012. !n 

addition, 8orrowef' wilt pay regular monthly peymenta of all accrue<~ unpaid lnbtrMt du. •• ol tach paymMt date. ~ Oeetmber 25, 

2 0 11 , wlth all aubaoquent lnteraet payments to b4 due on til• semQ dey of uoh month. after that. Unleu othllrw!IO llfii'Ud or requlr«< by 

applical:!le law. paymente will be liPP!Ied llrat to eny aocr\.Htd unpaid inttrnt; then to principal; then to eny unpaid collection ooata; end then to 

any late ehargft. Borrower will pay Lendllr at l.endet'll addru• ehown above or at wel\ other place n l.endllr may dottlgn.te In writing. 

!NT£RE8T CAI.CUI.ATION Ml'l'tiOO. lrlterut on this Note 11 oomput.U on a UfifUO mls; that ie, b~ applying the reuo of the intereal rate 

· over a yeer of 3fiO daye, multiplied by thll owtandlfli ~pal balanoe, multiplied by the liOtUel number of ctaye the principal balance 16 

oUl.tendlng, All lntenm pay11ble untfer thle Nota kl oompl,lted 11511'\9 thla methed. 

PR!PAYMINT. &ormwer ~ that all lOan fees and other prepaid flnal'lclt ~ ~ eamlld fuUy n of the data of thllloen and will not be 

~ to mtu!ld upon my payment {whether voluntary or n e nm~lt of default), fll!cept aa ~ ~ by law. Except for me 

f~. Si:lrrowat may pay Without panalty all or a portio1l of the amount. owed earlier then II 1$ dufl, earir ~ta will not. l.lfllaae ~ 

to by ~r 1r1 wrltlng. rei~ Borrower of Borrower'& obtloatlon to ¢01'1t!nu• to rnal<e ~of~ unpaid lntamt Rathllr, early 

paymcmte will ~ the principal balonce due. Borrowar ~ nol to eamd Lel'lder ~ ~ "paid in full". "Without ~·. or 

similar Ia · aends aU<il1 a payment Lender may aocept It Without loain(l any of ~ tlghfe under thla Now, and EIQI'I'()wtf 

y further amount owed 10 !..War. AI! written communications ooncemltlg tl~ ~. ll1ck.ldlng any c::t1ec1t 

or other payment Instrument !Hat ind!oates that the pt~ymant oonetitutee •payment In fuu• or the amount owed or ttlat Ia tendered with other 

conditione or tlmrtetkl!ls or as full sutlsfactlon of a disputed amount mu•t be mailed or delivered to: OLD FLORIOA NATIONAL BANK WINTCR 

PARK OFFICE, 840 S. DENNING ORNE WINTER PARK Fl 32789. 

LATE CHARGli. If a paymanl b; 10 days or lllO«l late, Borrower woll b& dull~ 5.000% at the ,.my~~ 

INl"'!!AAiST' ~ oeFAIJI,.T. Upon dt>favlt, H'lcludtng laHura to PliY upon final matunty. tho mturast raw 011 mrs Nole wu oo 'ncre<~1Wd io 

21 JlOO% Pfl' annum bll$111(1 on a year of 360 days However. h no event will the interest rata ~>.:Cfllld thll ff111)'lft1um interest ruttl i•m•labons 

undeyr applu::abl& law 

OEFAOL T. Fach ot lim toHowinQ shell con&tituw an evttnt of defaUlt {"E:WI!nt or Oataulr) l.ll'lder this Nolo 

Paymant Default. Borrower tail$ to make MY payment wrn.n due vndef this NohlL 

Ottler Dofau!UI, 8orr()Wllr fails to comply with or 10 perlorm any other ttiHn. obhgaw;m, co,.eiUII'll or CX~ndlti<ln CQntain«l in lh•S Not11 or '" 

any of the ~ted doc\Jrnema or to oompty wlm or to perform any tetm, ~tion, covenant or ooooit10n oonlained in any other ~~~Qroernef'll 

between .Lander and G<l!'l'OW1tr. 

Default In F1WOr of Third Pertlee. 13on'ower or any Grantor defav!UI unc:~er any loan. extension of oredlt, aeourlty egraement, purolle$8 or 

~.,,. ~nt, or eny othqr ag~ ln favor l>f eny othor ~ or l)lllniOn that may lllllltetially effect MY ot Borrower's property or 

aorrnwel"a ll:i>Hity to repay thle Nota or perform aotrower's obt!Qatk:lne uudllr this Nola or any of the related ~~ 

Pa~t~e ltatomenta. Any warranty, repnuenta.tlorl or stale!YIImt melle or fwnisluld to l.IIOOer by Borrowor or on aorrowef's behalf un<:ler th•s 

Note or the rt>la:tlld dowmorrte Is falea or mklludlng In eny maWI'UII ropaet, eithat now or at tn. time ~ or f\Jmlshed or becomes fall>& 

or ~ng at MY time thertamtr. 

Death or tnaolveney. The death of BortOW11r or the diaa<>lufton or termlnatl<HI Of llorrowof'• exiatence M a QOiOQ buflin-. tho ln$0/voney 

of Scrrowar, the fiiWOlntment o1 a rooelvw for any port of Be~ prof*ty. any 1lillllll~ for the ben.flt of ereoltore. any type or 

oredltor work.<>ut, or tho Ollrllmeneemant of any~ lll'ldiKtii'IY betlktvptoy or Insolvency 1aw11 by or agamst Borrower. 

C...Oitor ~ ForleltuN ~dlnta. ~cement of f~re or forlelture proeaedln~. whatn.r by~~ proceeding, self-nelp, 

repo~ or eny omer method, by any creditor of ~ or by any ~manta! (lOoney against any collateral uwrlng the loan. 

Thia irn::l~ a garnilhrnent of any otaorro-ra aoooont., irn::lud!OQ Qepoelt 4ICOOUflte, wilt! l.~. However, mla EVll!'ll of Detaull shall 

not awl'/ If theN Is a good faith dleputa by. Borrower aa to thll validity or ~ of tha cletm which kl the bUill ol the creditor or 

rortoityr\t ~~ng aoolf lilorrow11r Ql¥d !.onder wrtttan nOllce of the~ or fort.lit\lre ~Mil d~ witl'l !.onder moniet or 

a tuNW bond for tn. Mtdltor or forfeiture I)I'Oce(ldlng, In on ~nt ~ by l...tmder, In ita • dieoretlon, 11111 being M a<Saqualll 

murve or bond tor thll dl~W~Jte 

Event• AfflleUng Guarentor. Any olth(; preeedi•l!il events~ wl1tl rupee~ 10 any gueranlor, endor11(!r, svrely. or accommodatlof1 party 

ot any of the •ndtllbtedi'IOII or lii'IY QUarantor, lind~. euraty. or aooommodatklll party die$ 01 ~ lnOllrlll)fllent or rei/OM$ or 

d•$j:ll.ltes the valldtly of. or llebillty vnder, any gva111n1y or thelndebtlildneee 8\lldenCIIN:l by this Note. 



Loan No: 1800 
PROMISSORY NOTE 

(Continued) 

Advors• Ohonp. A tNitorlal ~ (:hllll'lge occ::tJI'$ in ~s finaru::hd ~. ot l.erk1elt ~ ~ ~ of payment or 

pe!fOtmal'lOIII of thus Nola 1s impalro<t 

lnncur\ty, Lender in good faith belitmts itself inseeurtl 

Curs ProvltJoos. I! any defau!l, orner than a default in paymen1 is curable and if Sonower hM not bl!lllfl given a not..:;;, of a bronc!'\ of th~t 

sa!'IW provision olthis Note within the pree&ding twelve (12) months, •l may oo cured If Borrower, aft&r Lender ~Sends written nohca to 

Bonower demanding cure of such default {1) cure11 me default wothln f1lteen (15) day&, or (2) if the cute requir&ll more tMn ltfleen ilf>J 

days, irnmtldtalely initiates steps which Lender deems 1r1 Lender!l 1101e discretion to oo sufflcr~tr'll to curt the delaurt and thereatter 

cominoos and completes an ~ble and neceuary steps ouffictent to produce COil'\phance as fi<lOfl aa '11a&Onably practical 

LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default. Lander may declare the on!lre unpaid pnnetpel balance under this Note and &II accrued unpwd interest 

•mmt>dlate1y dUft, and then Borrower will pay that amoont 

ATTORNEYS' FRS; EXP£Nl!IIS. Leno.r may 11ire or pay eomeone olee to help colloc:l1ht• Nole If aorl'QMr <IOe6 not pay, Borrowor wl!l pay 

Lender tM amount o! the&e coflls and expen•es, which includes, subject to any limits under appllc:al!le law, Lander's ree.ansble anomey<~' tee11 

and Lender's logal e .. nses whwther or 1101 there is a lawsuit, lndudlng ~biG attorneys' !u$ and legtil ~ for bankruptcy 

pi'OCOOdings (lneiudfog <fffortll to moorty or vacate any autOil'latic etay or InjunctiOn), and ~·· If I'IQt ~ by ~ law, ~ 

also wHI pay artY coort cost11, in lldd1oon to all ottler sut!1$ proyldecl by law 

JURY WAIVER, L.lJndel' and BOmwlel" hi!reby waive the right to *'Y Jury trial In any action, proceedlnf, er ~lm brOught by either Lender 

or Borruwet ap!Mt the oti'l«. 

CHOICE OF VENUE. If thara ls a lawllult, l3ofrower ~upon Lender'&~ to aublnit to the jUriadlctiorl of the (l()(Jft1ll of CITRUS County, 

Stete of Florida. 

DISHONOR£0 ITEM m. 8orrower will pay a fee to l..erld« of $34.00 If &rrower makell a paymont on ~I"& loan ana the ched< or 

preal.llhorlxed Ql'large with which Borrower pcaya l& latar dl$heoort!O. 

RIGHT Of SETOff. To the extent perrnltlad by applicablataw, Lender rfiel'\i'N a right ot Mtoff In IJII 13orf'OWe>l"llltlC(l()UnlS with Ler'lder (wnelher 

(:h!ilcklng, savi11g$, or 110me ~r aCOOI.lril). Thl& inoludai! lll!lltlC(l()Um BOrrower l'll:lkJs jOintly wllh ~ &1M and all SCOOUflts Borrower may 

open In the futVre. ~. thla ciQes not lnoludlil any IRA ot Keogh ltlC(l()Um, or 1111'1)' trust ~unta fof whll:m &etOff woukl be proMlilil>d by 

law. 6or(l)W(II! ai.lthOtlzelil Lander, to the extent permittli.ld by applical:lle lliW. to (:herge or aetoff all sums owing on~ debl agalrusl any and all 

$lJdh acccrul'lta. 

GARNISHMENT. Borrower oonaents to the~ of a oonllnulng writ of gamllh!'IWnt or attaChment agllllollt ~ <llflposabl0 eemtngs, 

ln acoordeo()(l with Soctton 2:22. 11 • Flonda Statutes, ln Ol'def to satisfy, 11'1 whokt or in !)art, any n'IOrWIY j!Jdgment entered in favor of Lender. 

COLLATERAL This loun ;s Uflseoured 

LINE Of CREDIT. This Note evldenoo11 11 revolllinQ line or credit. Advuocell under this Note may oo ,.queateo ooly 111 writing by llormw1tr or P 

provided in lhle paragraph. All communicallont~, instructionlil, or dlre<:tiona by t~ or oll'\erwlse to l.erk1elt are to be ell reeled to l..D11der's 

qffico ehown abo\ffl. Gorrow..r "or-• to be liable tor ad sums either: {A) advanced ln accordance wlth the in•truetlona of an authori:ed peroon 

or (B) credited to any of Borrower's accounts with Lander. The unpakl pMcipal balance owmg on this Note a\ any tlff1e mey oo evidenced by 

endorMrnenl& on this Note or tly Lander's intemat records, includli'IQ daily computer print·O!Jta. 

SUCCESSOR INTI!Ril:STS. The terms of this Note shall be binding upon Borrower, and upon Elorrower'll helre, personal representatives. 

suCCNtore and as111gn11, and shaH Inure to the benefll of l.end&t an4 it11 suoeesaorn and n&lgnt. 

NOTIFY US OF INAOCliRATI INFORMATION WE REPORT TO CONSUMER UPOimNG AG!:NC.. l3ofrower may notify Ler'lder if Ler'lder 

report& any lnaccvratt:~ intorrnatlon lllboot Borrower's account(al to a consumer reporting agtlm)Y. Borrower'& written nouee de~ the 

specific ln~raey(ifl$) &hould be sent to Lender at the following addreM: OLD FlORIDA NATIONAL Bil\NK WINTER PARI< OFFIQ: 840 S. 

DENNING DRIVE WiNTER PARK. FL 32789. 

GENII\AI. PROVlllONS. If $1'\y part of this Note canoot be lilfl~, \:hi$ fact will not affect the rest of the Note. 8orrOWI$f doe~~ not agroo or 

intend 10 poy, and Lander dOe1l not~ or lntland to cootract for.~. ool!e<:t. ~. -or I1I!C&MI (ool~y reflltrmd to herein • 

·~ or oolllilct•), any lii'I'IO\Jnt 111 the nat\11'111 of lnti!ITi1$t 01: In Inti nmute of a fee f<:~r !his loan, wt>lth would in eny· way or event (inct;;ding 

demanU, prepayment, Of lleeel$l'Siion) CliiUIW ~r to Cha~Uf! or coih!lol mOili! for !his lolilflll'\an lh~ maximum L~ WOUld bel: lhltllHtled to 

charge or collect by federal hiiw or the law of 11'\e Stu!e or Florida (as applicable). Any liiJCh excen lntere~t or unauthoriU<! fee shelL tnsleaa of 

at1ylhlng stalll>d lo IM contrary, oo appUed first 10 ro<Juo• lhe Pf\ndpai balance cf !his 1oen. and wnen the principal hall bl!lllfl paid ill lull, be 

rofund•d to Ek>rrower Lender may delay Of forgo enforcing any of its r~hls or FQ~ea um:l•Jr this Not• wllhoul losing th:&m. Borrower and any 

other parSOil who llions. guarentaes or endors~:~s this Note. to the edeFit allowed by law, w~;~<ve prMooenent, demand tor payment end nonce of 

dh1honor. Upon any Change In the termll ot this Note, and unless oll'\erwil~t~ expressly stated In writing, no pany who &lgna this Note. whether 

as mailer. (!Utlf'llnb:lr, aocornrnodetlcn makar or endorlwr, shalf bEl reW.aaed !rom liability, AU suCh panlf»> ~ 11'\iiit Lander f'IWY mnew or e>ttlltn':! 

{rnpealedly end for any l•noth of ti!'IW) thi& !olin or ~ any party Ql' guatafllot or collateral; or ~rnpnlr, fail to raaiiD upon or perffiCt Ltmdel's 

&ecutity inte«JGt in tha oolleterol; and take any other acllori deemed MC&IthtY by L4n<Jer wilhoul the oondl\t ot or notice to anyone, All alJCh 

parties also .. that Ler'lder may modify thle loan without 11'\e ~OI'Itant of or notice to llll'l)'one oll'\er than the party with wnom 11'\a modificaiiOil 

is made. 't'he!Obi!Qatlona under thle Nota aro joint and wveral 



r·· ·-----···························-··············-·-············································································· .................................................................................................. ················· 

Loan No: 1800 

PROMISSORY NOTE 
(Continued) Page 3 

PRIOR TO SIGNlNG THIS NOTE, BOAAO'WER JCEAD AND UNOiRSTOOO AI.!. THE PROVISIONS OF THtl NQTI£, 80RAOWI!It AGR!ES TO THE 
TERMS OFTH TE. 
BORROWER AC W1.E ES m:ellPT OF A COMPU!T!D COPY OF THIS PROMl$80RY NOTE. 

Florida Documentary Stamp Tax 

Florida documentary stamp tax required by law In the amount of $42.00 has been paid or wltl be paid directly to 
the Oepartrn&nt of Revenue. Certifi"te of Registration No. 59~2222038. 




